June 30, 2019 December 31, 2018

Cash and cash equivalents 71,596,280 9,026,215

Bank deposits - -

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss account*  32,751,532 20,255,448

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  228,311,298 290,081,290

Investment measured at amortized cost 6,602,842 6,505,683

TOTAL 339,261,952 325,868,636

 Loans   3,981,401   1,143,716

Total liabilities 3,981,401 1,143,716

Net financial assets  335,280,551  324,724,920

*financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include foreign currency holdings of closed-end investment funds, in proportion to the share

of total assets held by the Group and as at June 30, 2019, the bonds denominated in euro issued by SIFI BH Retail

 financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income in EUR include stakes abroad, namely Austria – Erste Bank and corporate

bonds issued by Impact

The following table presents the profit or loss sensitivity as well as the sensitivity of equity to potential

change at the end of the reporting period in the foreign currency exchange rates related to the reporting

currency, while maintaining constant all the other variables:

 June 30, 2019   December 31, 2018

Impact over
profit and loss

account

Impact over
other

comprehensive
income

Impact over
profit and loss

account

Impact over
other

comprehensive
income

Increase EUR with 5% (2018: 5%) 4,701,921 9,379,862   1,455,032 12,183,414

Decrease EUR with 5% (2018: 5%) (4,701,921) (9,379,862)   -1,455,032 -12,183,414

Total - -   - -

 (b) Credit risk

The credit risk is the risk that a counterparty of a financial instrument fails to fulfil an obligation or a

financial commitment in which it entered a relation with the Group, resulting a loss for the Group. The

Group is exposed to the credit risk following the investments in bonds issued by trading companies or the

Romanian State, the current accounts and the bank deposits and other receivables. The Group

management follows-up closely and constantly the exposure to the credit risk so that it does not incur

losses following the concentration of the credit in certain sector or field of activity.